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VENT MAXIMIZER
OWNER’S MANUAL
MODEL: 07S3NVW1AMD

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
READ & SAVE

NOTE: FOR HOUSEHOLD USE
ONLY. NOT INTENDED FOR
COMMERCIAL USE.
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IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS

RULES FOR SAFE OPERATION Please read and understand all instructions before using this fan.
When using electrical appliances, basic precautions should always be followed to reduce the risk of fire,
electrical shock and injury to persons or property, including the following:

1.

Never insert foreign objects such as fingers,
pencils, etc. through the grille when the VENT
MAXIMIZER is running.

Disconnect the VENT MAXIMIZER from
electrical outlet when moving from one location
to another or cleaning.

This product is to be used as a supplement to
central air conditioning/heating. It does not cool
or heat on its own.

Do not expose the VENT MAXIMIZER to
extreme high or temperatures below freezing.
Do not operate the VENT MAXIMIZER in areas
where it may be exposed to moisture. Do not
use the fan in window. Rain may create an
electrical hazard. Do not leave the fan operating
adjacent to an area where water has collect to
avoid the potential of electrical hazard.

The VENT MAXIMIZER is only designed for
indoor use.

Do not immerse unit, plug or cord in water or
spray with liquids.

This appliance has a polarized plug (one blade
is wider than the other). To reduce the risk of
electrical shock, this plug is intended to fit in a
polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does
not fit fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it
still does not fit, contact a qualified electrician.
Do not attempt to defeat this safety feature.
The motor of the VENT MAXIMIZER is
equipped with a thermal fuse. Blocking rotation
of the fan or airflow may cause the motor to
overheat. Should the motor overheat and the

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

this part

Do not operate if the VENT MAXIMIZER has a
damaged cord or plug, after the appliance
malfunctions or has been dropped or damaged
in any manner, contact a qualified electrician
should this happen. NOTE: Repairs made by
unqualified electricians will void this product’s
warranty.

Do not block the grills on the unit.

Do not operate the VENT MAXIMIZER in the
presence of explosive and/or flammable fumes.
Do not place the VENT MAXIMIZER or any
parts near an open flame, cooking or other
heating appliance.

The VENT MAXIMIZER must operate standing
upright and properly installed in a floor vent as
depicted in the manual.

Do not use the VENT MAXIMIZER near
curtains, plants, window treatment, or where
other objects can become caught in the blades.
To disconnect, grip plug and pull from wall
outlet. Never yank on cord.

Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover
cord with throw rugs, runners or the like.
Arrange cord away from traffic area where it will
not be tripped over.

Use the VENT MAXIMIZER only as it is
described in this manual.

NOTE: There are no serviceable parts in this
unit. Do not attempt to dissemble

20. WARNING: To reduce the risk of fire or electric
fuse open, the motor can not be reset.  Delete shock, do not use this fan with any solid-state
speed control device.
CAUTION!!

TO PREVENT ELECTRICAL SHOCK, MATCH WIDE BLADE OF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT, FULLY
INSERT.

READ AND SAVE THESE
INSTRUCTIONS




PARTS OF THE VENT MAXIMZER

Air Deflector

Top and Base Grilles
Power Cord Cap
Power Indicator Light
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5. Control Setting Switch
6. Platform
7. Fan (inside)

oOUlTh, W NP

Figure 1

Figure 2
E== 1
1 /

Figure 3

|
Tt |
1] ¥
| |




LOCATION OF THE VENT MAXIMIZER

The Vent Maximizer has a built-in motor intended to replace the current register. It improves a room’s comfort
temperature by generating and drawing more air from the duct.

USE SITUATIONS
Weak Airflow: A room which is further away from the furnace will require more time to satisfy a
thermostat temperature than a closer room since heat/cooling is lost through the ducts. Use the Vent
Maximizer to increase cooling or heating efficiency in the room.

Poor Insulation: Heating/cooling can be lost if a room is poorly insulated or has large window, doors
and other appliances. Use the Vent Maximizer to increase cooling or heating efficiency in the room.

Air Circulation: When the furnace is not on, the Vent Maximizer can be used as a fan to circulate the
air around a room.

SETTING UP THE VENT MAXIMIZER
1. Select a room which require stronger air flow and locate the register. Lift the existing register out of the
floor vent (Figure 1).

2. Measure the length and width of the vent. The Vent Maximizer will fit 4 sizes of common household
vents:
W6.30cm x L25.4cm (2.5"x10") W10.16cm x L25.40cm (4.0"x10™)
W7.62cm x L25.4cm (3.0"x10%) W10.16cm x L30.48cm (4.0"x12”)

3. Carefully slot the Vent Maximizer into the floor vent (Figure 2).
4. Once properly installed as depicted in Figure 3, proceed to Operating Instructions.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

To operate, connect to the closest properly polarized outlet. Ensure the unit is in the OFF position. Match wide
blade of plug to wide slot and fully insert. Be sure to plug into a 120V AC, 60Hz outlet.

NOTE: THE VENT MAXIMIZER WILL NOT OPERATE UNTIL THE UNIT IS PROPERLY PLUGGED INTO A
POLARIZED OUTLET AND POWERED ON (SEE SECTION ON POLARIZED PLUGS UNDER IMPORTANT
SAFEGUARDS).

THIS VENT MAXIMIZER IS EQUIPPED WITH 3-POSITION CONTROL SWITCH AND AN AIR DEFLECTOR.

@) The switch in this position indicates the Vent Maximizer is in the OFF position. The power indicator light
is OFF and no air will be circulated.

The switch in this position indicates the Vent Maximizer is in the ON. The power indicator light is
illuminated red and the unit is operating on LOW speed setting.

Il The switch in this position indicates the Vent Maximizer is in the ON. The power indicator light is
illuminated red and the unit is operating on HIGH speed setting.

Airflow Redirection: The Vent Maximizer comes equipped with a sliding air deflector (#1 on Parts of the Vent
Maximizer). Position it so airflow can be directed away from obstacles such as furniture, windows or other
fixtures.



SPECIHCATION

Model Number 07S3NVW1AMD
Power Supply 120 volts AC, 60Hz
Power Consumption 10 Watts

CLEANING & MAINTENANCE

Before any cleaning, make sure that:

1. The VENT MAXIMIZER is turned OFF.

Disconnect power supply at source by removing plug from power outlet.

Lift up and remove the Vent Maximizer from the floor vent and sweep/vacuum the floor area as normal.
The VENT MAXIMIZER is now ready for cleaning.

o

NOTE: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPEN THE VENT MAXIMIZER TO CLEAN IT. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO
REMOVE THE AIR DEFLECTOR, IT IS NOT DETACHABLE. OPENING OR REMOVING PARTS OF THE
VENT MAXIMIZER WILL DAMAGE THE UNIT AND VOID THE WARRANTY.

Regular Cleaning:

1. With a vacuum and crevice attachment, gently run it over the Vent Maximizer to remove any dirt or dust
built up to maintain optimal performance.

2. Replace the Vent Maximizer back into the floor vent and plug unit back into power outlet.

Every 3-4 Months:

3. Prepare a mild detergent-water solution. Do not use cleaning liquid or other chemicals to spray on the unit.

4. Use a clean, soft and lightly damp cloth to gently wipe off the dirt from the surface of the unit only.
CAUTION: DO NOT ALLOW WATER TO RUN INTO THE INTERIOR OF THE VENT MAXIMIZER AS THIS

COULD CREATE A FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK HAZARD, CAUSING BODILY HARM OR DAMAGE TO
THE UNIT AND/OR PROPERTY.

STORAGE

Perform the cleaning procedures described in “Cleaning/Maintenance”.

Wipe all parts to dry.

Pack the Vent Maximizer in a plastic bag and store it in a cool, dry place.

IMPORTANT: Replace the original register back into the floor vent to prevent tripping on or objects falling
into the floor vent.
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TROUBLESHOOTING

If your Vent Maximizer fails to operate, please follow these procedures prior to contacting customer service:

PROBLEM

PROBABLE CAUSE

SOLUTION

The Vent Maximizer
will not power on.

The Vent Maximizer is not
plugged into a 120V polarized
outlet/receptacle.

Ensure unit is in OFF position. Plug in unit and attempt to
turn on again.

Breaker/Fuse has been
tripped.

(Delete)

Check your electrical box to confirm the breaker has not
been blown. This may occur if the receptacle is shared
between other high consumption appliances.

Ensure unit is in the OFF position. Plug in unit and
attempt to turn on again.

Attempt to plug unit into another receptacle in the house.

The Vent Maximizer
is making rattling
sounds.

The Vent Maximizer was not
properly installed.

Ensure the unit is in the OFF position and unplug.
Remove the Vent Maximizer from the floor vent and
follow the steps on page 5 “Setting Up The Vent
Maximizer” to properly install the unit.

Plug in unit and attempt to turn on again.

The Vent Maximizer is not
level with the floor.

Ensure the unit is in the OFF position and unplug.
Check to make sure there are no spaces or gaps in
between the Vent Maximizer and the floor.

Lift up the Vent Maximizer and inspect for objects
keeping the Vent Maximizer from leveling with the floor
and remove it.

Plug in unit and attempt to turn on again.

Power light on the
Vent Maximizer is on,
but there is no heat
or air conditioning
from the vent.

The Vent Maximizer is on and
circulating the air only. The
central heating/cooling
system is not on.

On its own, the Vent Maximizer does not produce cooled
or heated air. To heat/cool a room, adjust as normal on
the household thermostat control and follow “Operating
Instructions” on page 5.

If the problem still persists, refer to the warranty. For further instructions, call 1-800-268-7622 or visit www.super-
electric.com with the model number of this unit ready for the service center.

PLEASE DO NOT ATTEMPT TO OPEN OR REPAIR THE VENT FAN YOURSELF. DOING SO COULD VOID THE
WARRANTY AND CAUSE DAMAGE OR PERSONAL INJURY.




E SUPER ELECTRIC
1-YEAR WARRANTY

VALID ONLY WITH ORIGINAL PURCHASE RECEIPT

Warranty: Super Electric Corporation warrants this product against defects in any parts or workmanship for a
period of 1 year from the original purchase date. Parts that prove to be defective during the 1- year period will
either be repaired or replaced at our option. No charge will be made for such repair or replacement. The right
is reserved by the manufacturer to replace the whole product in lieu thereof. This product warranty covers only
the original consumer purchaser of the product.

Warranty Coverage: This warranty is void if the product has been damaged by accident, neglect, improper
handling or operation, shipping damage, abuse, misuse, unauthorized repairs made or attempted, alterations,
improper assembly/installation or maintenance, commercial use or other causes not arising out of defect in
materials or workmanship. This warranty does not extend to any units which have been altered or modified or
to damage to products or parts thereof which have had the serial number removed, altered, defaced or
rendered illegible. The warranty applies only to products purchased from an authorized Airworks Electric dealer
and used within the boundaries of North America.

Implied Warranties: Any implied warranties which the purchaser may have are limited in duration to 1-
year from the date of purchase. This limited warranty is in lieu of all other warranties expressed or implied,
including warranties of merchantability and fithess for a particular purpose and excludes all liability for
incidental or consequential damages for any cause whatsoever.

Warranty Performance: During the above 1- year warranty period, a product with a defect will either be
repaired or replaced with a reconditioned comparable model when the product is returned to the Repair
Center. The repaired or replacement product will be in warranty for the balance of the 1- year warranty period
and an additional one-month period. No charge will be made for such repair or replacement.

How to Obtain Service and Repair: If you need service, first read the “Troubleshooting” instructions under
the Owner’s Manual. Further assistance can be obtained by either emailing to super@super-electric.com or
calling Customer Service 1-800-268-7622 with product information on hand (Item Description and Model
Number) between 9:00am and 5:00pm Central Time. Freight postage to Super Electric is paid by the customer
while Super Electric pays for freight back to customer. Should electrical or mechanical repair become
necessary during the warranty period, return the appliance to merchant or send the unit via parcel post along
with any accessories related to the problem, your full address and contact information, a note describing the
problem experienced and a copy of the original purchase receipt to:

Attn: Repair Center 280 Hillmount Road, Unit 1
Markham, ON
L6C 3A1
1-800-268-7622
www.super-electric.com

Risk during Shipment: By sending the appliance to the manufacturer for repairs and/or replacement, the
Owner agrees to assume any and all risks involved during transport. It is recommended that the Owner take
necessary precautions in protecting the unit against damage. For your protection, carefully package the
product for shipment and insure it with the carrier.

Out of Warranty Service: A flat rate charge by model is made for out-of-warranty service. Include $10.00
(USD) for return shipping and handling. We will notify you by mail of the amount of the charge for service and
require you to pay in advance for the repair or replacement.
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MAXIMISEUR D EVENT

MANUEL D'UTILISATION
MODELE : 07SSNVW1AMD

CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES A
LIRE ET A CONSERVER

A NOTER : POUR USAGE
DOMESTIQUE  SEULEMENT.

NON CONCU POUR USAGE
INDUSTRIEL.
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CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES

POUR ASSURER UN FONCTIONNEMENT SECURITAIRE Veuillez lire et prendre connaissance de toutes
les consignes avant d'utiliser le présent appareil. Lorsque vous utilisez des appareils électriques, il est
conseillé de prendre certaines précautions de base, comme celles énumérées plus bas, pour diminuer le
risque d’'incendie, de choc électrique, de blessures corporelles et de dommages matériels.

1.

Ne jamais insérer d’objets étrangers dans les
grilles, tels que doigts, crayons, etc. lorsque
I'maximiseur d’évent fonctionne.

Débranchez I'maximiseur d’évent de la prise
électrique pour le déplacer d’'un endroit a
l'autre, pou enlever la grille et pour le nettoyer.
Le présent appareil est congu pour étre utilisé
avec un systeme de climatisation ou un
systéme de chauffage central. Il ne sert pas a
refroidir ni a réchauffer par lui-méme.

Evitez d’exposer 'maximiseur d’évent a des
températures trés chaudes ou des
températures inférieures au point de
congélation.

Evitez de faire fonctionner I'maximiseur
d’évent dans des endroits ou il risque d’étre
exposé a I'humidité. Evitez de le placer dans
une fenétre. La pluie peut entrainer un risque
électrique. Evitez de laisser fonctionner a
proximité d’un endroit ou se trouvent des
accumulations d’eau pour éviter la possibilité
d’'un risque électrique.

L’'maximiseur d’évent est congu uniquement
pour étre utilisé a l'intérieur.

Evitez d'immerger I'appareil, la fiche ou le
cordon dans l'eau et de les vaporiser avec un
liquide.

Le présent appareil est muni d’une fiche
polarisée (une lame plus épaisse que l'autre).
Pour diminuer le risque de choc électrique, la
fiche s’adapte d’'une seule fagon a une prise
polarisée. Si la fiche ne s'insére pas
complétement dans la prise, inversez-la. Si elle
ne s’insére toujours pas, communigquez avec un
électricien qualifié. Ne tentez pas de contourner
ce dispositif de sécurité.

Le moteur de 'maximiseur d’évent est équipé
d’'un fusible thermique. Le moteur risque de
surchauffer si la rotation du ventilateur ou de la
sortie d'air est bloquée. Si le moteur surchauffe
et le fusible se déclenche, il ne sera pas
possible de réenclencer le moteur. (Delete this
part)

10.

11.
12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Evitez de faire fonctionner si le cordon ou la
fiche de l'amplificateur d’air sont
endommageés, apres tout mauvais
fonctionnement, ou aprés toute chute ou tout
endommagement de l'appareil. Communiquez
avec un électricien qualifié dans un tel cas.
REMARQUE : Toute réparation effectuée par
un électricien non qualifié annulera la garantie
du présent produit.

Evitez de boucher les grilles de I'appareil.
Evitez de faire fonctionner I'maximiseur
d’évent en présence de vapeurs explosives ou
inflammables.

Evitez de placer 'maximiseur d’évent ou une
de ses piéces pres d'une flamme nue, d’'un
appareil de cuisson ou d'un appareil de
chauffage.

L’'maximiseur d’évent doit fonctionner en
position debout.

Evitez de faire fonctionner I'maximiseur
d’évent prés de draperies et de plantes ou pres
d’objets risquant de se prendre dans les pales.
Pour débrancher, saisir la fiche et retirer de la
prise murale. Ne jamais tirer sur le cordon.
Evitez de passer le cordon sous un tapis. Evitez
de couvrir le cordon d’une carpette, d’'un tapis
de couloir ou tout autre revétement similaire.
Disposez le cordon a I'écart des endroits
passants ou il ne risque pas de provoquer des
trébuchements.

Servez-vous de I'maximiseur d’évent
uniguement comme décrit dans le présent
manuel.

REMARQUE : Le présent appareil ne dispose
d’aucune piece réutilisable. Ne tentez pas de
désassembler.

AVERTISSEMENT : Evitez d'utiliser cet
appareil avec un dispositif de controle de
vitesse a semi-conducteurs, ce qui pourrait
entrainer un risque d’incendie ou de choc
électrique.
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MISE EN GARDE!!

Pour prévenir les chocs électriques, jumelez la grosse lame de la fiche avec la grosse fente
de la prise et insérez complétement.

LIRE ET GARDER CES
INSTRUCTIONS

PIECES DE L' AMPLIFICATEUR D'EVENT

O, WwW NP

Déflecteur d’air 5. Interrupteur marche/arrét
Grilles supérieures et inférieures 6. Plate-forme
Capuchon du cordon d’alimentation 7. Ventilateur (a I'intérieur)

PobdE

Voyant de mise en circuit

Figure 1 Figure 2 Figure 3




EMPLACEMENT DE L’AMPLIFICATEUR D’EVENT

L'maximiseur d’évent dispose d’'un moteur intégré dont le but est de remplacer le registre d’évent existant.
Celui-ci améliore le confort de la température d’'une piece en produisant et en tirant une plus grande quantité
d’air du registre.

TYPES D'USAGE
Faible débit d’air : Une piéce qui se situe plus loin de la fournaise ne peut bénéficier de la méme
puissance de chaleur et de fraicheur puisque celle-ci doit s’y rendre par les tuyaux sur une plus grande
distance, nécessitant donc plus de temps pour répondre aux besoins du thermostat comparativement a
une piece qui se situe plus prés de la fournaise. Servez-vous de I'maximiseur d’évent pour augmenter
le rendement obtenu par le réchauffement et le refroidissement d’une piéce.

Mauvaise isolation : La qualité de réchauffement/refroidissement peut diminuer si la piéce dispose de
grandes fenétres, de portes ou d’appareils ménagers. Par exemple, une cuisiniere chaude dans une
cuisine peut affaiblir la climatisation et rendre la piece plus chaude que voulu. Servez-vous de
I’'maximiseur d’évent pour augmenter la qualité de refroidissement et de réchauffement de la piece.

Circulation d’air : Lorsque la fournaise n’est pas en marche, I'maximiseur d’évent peut étre utilisé
comme ventilateur pour augmenter la circulation d’air dans une piéce.

INSTALLATION DE L'MAXIMISEUR D EVENT

1. Sélectionnez une piéce exigeant un plus grand débit d'air et identifiez I'endroit ou se trouve le registre.
Soulevez le registre existant et retirez-le de la bouche d’air (I'évent) du plancher (Figure 1).

2. Mesurez la longueur et la largeur de I'évent. L'maximiseur d’évent s’adapte a 4 types communs
d’évents domestiques :

Larg. 6.30cm x Long. 25.4cm (2.5 Larg. 10.16cm x Long. 25.40cm (4.0"x10")
"x10") Larg. 10.16cm x Long. 30.48cm (4.0"x12”
Larg. 7.62cm x Long. 25.4cm

(3.0"x107)

3. Insérez soigneusement I'maximiseur d’évent dans I'évent du plancher (Figure 2).
4. Une fois I'maximiseur d’évent correctement installé comme illustré dans la Figure 3, passez aux
directives sur le fonctionnement.

DIRECTIVES SUR LE FONCTIONNEMENT

Pour faire fonctionner, branchez I'appareil dans la prise polarisée la plus proche. S’assurer que I'appareil se
situe a la position OFF (arrét). Jumelez la lame épaisse de la fiche avec la grande ouverture de la prise et
insérez complétement. S’assurer de brancher dans une prise 120V AC, 60Hz.

NOTE : LMAXIMISEUR D EVENT NE FONCTIONNERA PAS TANT QUE L’APPAREIL NE SERA PAS

BRANCHE DANS UNE PRISE POLARISEE ET MIS EN MARCHE (VOIR SECTION CONCERNANT LES
FICHES POLARISEES SOUS L'ENTETE « CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES »).

CET MAXIMISEUR D EVENT EST EQUIPE D’UN INTERRUPTEUR DE COMMANDE A 3 POSITIONS ET
D’'UN DEFLECTEUR D'AIR.

@) Dans cette position, I'interrupteur indique que I'maximiseur d’évent est dans la position OFF (arrét). Le
voyant de mise en circuit n’est pas illuminé et aucune quantité d’air ne circule.
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Dans cette position, I'interrupteur indique que I'maximiseur d’évent est dans la position ON (marche).
Le voyant de mise en circuit est illuminé en rouge et I'appareil fonctionne a basse vitesse.

Il Dans cette position, I'interrupteur indique que I'maximiseur d’évent est en marche (ON). Le voyant de
mise en circuit est illuminé en rouge et I'appareil fonctionne a basse vitesse.

Direction du débit d’air : L'maximiseur d’évent dispose d’'un déflecteur d’air coulissant (Piece No 1 de
I’'maximiseur d'évent). Placez-le de facon a ce que la direction du débit d’air puisse contourner les obstacles
tels que meubles, fenétres et autres objets.

SPECIFICATIONS

Modele 07S3NVW1AMD
Alimentation électrique 120 volts AC, 60Hz
Qqnsommatlon 10 W

d’énergie

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN

Avant de nettoyer, s’assurer que :
1. L’maximiseur d’évent est en arrét (OFF).
2. Débranchez le cordon d’alimentation de sa source en le retirant de la prise.
3. Soulevez et retirez 'maximiseur d’évent de I'évent du plancher et passez le balai/l'aspirateur sur le
plancher comme d’habitude.
4. L’'maximiseur d’évent est maintenant prét a nettoyer.

REMARQUE : NE TENTEZ PAS D'OUVRIR L’'MAXIMISEUR D EVENT POUR LE NETTOYER. NE TENTEZ
PAS DE RETIRER LE DEFLECTEUR D’AIR. CELUI-CI NEST PAS DEMONTABLE. EN OUVRANT
L’MAXIMISEUR D EVENT OU EN RETIRANT DES PIECES, VOUS RISQUEZ D’ENDOMMAGER
L’APPAREIL ET D’ANNULER LA GARANTIE.

Nettoyage régulier :
1. Alaide d'un aspirateur équipé d’un suceur plat, passez soigneusement sur I'maximiseur d'évent pour
enlever les saletés et les accumulations de poussiére pour assurer un fonctionnement optimal.
2. Remettez I'maximiseur d’évent en place dans I'évent du plancher et branchez I'appareil de nouveau
dans la prise électrique.

Tous les 3-4 mois :
3. Préparez une solution a base d’eau et de détergent doux. Evitez de vaporiser tout nettoyant liquide ou
tout produit chimique sur I'appareil.
4. Alaide d’un linge humide propre et doux, essuyez délicatement les surfaces de I'appareil pour enlever
les saletés.

MISE EN GARDE : EVITEZ DE LAISSER COULER DE L’'EAU A L'INTERIEUR DE L'MAXIMISEUR D EVENT,
UNE SITUATION QUI POURRAIT PROVOQUER UN RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE, ET
QUI POURRAIT ENDOMMAGER L’APPAREIL.
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RANGEMENT

1. Effectuez le nettoyage de I'appareil en suivant le procédé décrit dans la section « Nettoyage et
entretien ».

Essuyez toutes les pieéces pour les assécher.

Emballez I'maximiseur d’évent dans un sac en plastique et rangez-le dans un endroit frais et sec.
IMPORTANT: Remettez I'ancien registre en place dans le plancher pour prévenir tout risque de
trébuchement et pour éviter que des objets tombent dans I'évent du plancher.

DEPANNAGE

Si votre maximiseur d’évent ne fonctionne pas, veuillez suivre les étapes suivantes avant de communiquer avec le service
a la clientéle. :

PN

PROBLEME CAUSE PROBABLE SOLUTION
S’assurer que I'appareil se situe dans la position
« OFF ». Branchez I'appareil et tentez de le remettre en

marche.

L’'maximiseur d’évent n’est
pas branché dans une prise
polarisée 120V.

Vérifiez le coffret électrique pour vous assurer que le

L’'maximiseur d’évent o g X .
coupe-circuit n’est pas brdlé. Ceci peut se produire

n‘entre pas en Le coupe-circuit/fusible a été

. déclenché. lorsque la prise sert & alimenter d’autres appareils a
fonction. .
haute consommation.
S’assurer que I'appareil se situe a la position OFF (arrét).
Branchez I'appareil et tentez de le remettre en marche.
(Delete) Tentez de brancher I'appareil dans une autre prise de la

maison.

S'assurer que I'appareil se situe a la position OFF (arrét)
et débranchez-le.

Retirez I'maximiseur d'évent de I'évent du plancher et
suivez les étapes a la page 5, sous I'entéte « Installation
de 'maximiseur d’évent », pour installer I'appareil
correctement.

Branchez I'appareil et tentez de le remettre en marche.
S’assurer que I'appareil se situe a la positon OFF (arrét)
et débranchez-le.

Vérifiez pour vous assurer qu'il n’existe aucun espace
entre I'maximiseur d’évent et le plancher.

Soulevez I'maximiseur d’évent et vérifiez si des objets
empéchent I'appareil d’étre a I'égalité du plancher.
Retirez-les objets si c'est le cas.

Branchez I'appareil de nouveau et tentez de le remettre
en marche.

L’'maximiseur d’évent n'est
pas installé correctement.

L’'maximiseur d’évent
produit des petits
bruits.

L'maximiseur d’évent n’est
pas a I'égalité du plancher.

Le voyant de mise en

circuit de
I’'maximiseur d’évent
est illuminé, mais il
n’'y a aucune
production de chaleur
ni d’air froid.

L’'maximiseur d’évent est en
marche et ne fait que circuler
I'air. Le systeme de
chauffage/climatisation
central n’est pas en fonction.

A lui seul, 'maximiseur d’évent ne produit aucune chaleur
ni de refroidissement. Pour chauffer/climatiser une piéece,
réglez comme d’habitude a partir du thermostat et suivez
les étapes décrites dans la section « Directives sur le
fonctionnement » a la page 5.

Si le probleme persiste, consultez la garantie. Pour obtenir de I'assistance, composez le 1-800-268-7622 ou visitez le site
a l'adresse www.super-electric.com.
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NOUS VOUS PRIONS DE NE PAS TENTER D’OUVRIR OU DE REPARER L’'MAXIMISEUR D EVENT VOUS-MEME.

VOUS RISQUERIEZ AINSI D’ANNULER LA GARANTIE ET DE SUBIR DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES TOUT EN
CAUSANT DES DOMMAGES MATERIELS.

GARANTIE DE 1 AN
VALABLE SEULEMENT SUR PRESENTATION DU RECU D’ACHAT ORIGINAL

Garantie : La compagnie Super Electric Corporation garantit le présent produit contre tout défaut de fabrication et toute
défectuosité des piéces pour une période de 1 an a partir de la date d’achat originale. Les piéces jugées défectueuses au
cours de la période d’'un an seront soit réparées, soit remplacées a notre discrétion. Aucun co(t ne sera facturé pour de
telles réparations ou de tels remplacements. Le fabricant se réserve le droit de remplacer le produit en entier plutdt que
ses pieces. Cette garantie couvre uniquement I'acheteur consommateur primitif du présent produit.

Portée de la garantie : Cette garantie sera considérée nulle si le produit est endommagé par suite d'un accident, de
négligence, d'une mauvaise manipulation ou d'un fonctionnement inapproprié, de dommages encourus pendant le
transport, d’abus, d’'une mauvaise utilisation, de réparations non autorisées tentées ou effectuées, de modifications, d’'un
assemblage, d'une installation ou d’'un entretien mal effectués, d’'une utilisation a des fins commerciales ou d'autres
causes non reliées a un défaut de fabrication ou une défectuosité des piéces. La présente garantie ne couvre pas les
appareils qui ont été modifiés ni les dommages concernant des produits et pieces dont le numéro de série a été
supprimé, changé, modifié, défiguré ou rendu illisible. La garantie s’applique uniquement sur les produits achetés chez un
marchand autorisé de produits Super Electric et utilisés a I'intérieur du Canada.

Garantie implicite : Toute garantie implicite dont pourrait disposer I'acheteur est limitée a une durée d’un an a
partir de la date d’achat. Cette garantie limitée vient remplacer toute autre garantie explicite ou implicite y compris les
garanties de valeur marchande et d’aptitude a des fins précises et elle exonére le fabricant de toute responsabilité a
I'égard des dommages fortuits pour des raisons quelconques.

Mise en ceuvre de la garantie : Au cours de la période de garantie de 1 an décrite plus haut, tout produit faisant I'objet
d’une défectuosité sera réparé ou remplacé par un modéle comparable remis a neuf a partir du moment ou le produit est
retourné au Centre de Réparations. Le produit réparé ou le produit de remplacement sera couvert pour le reste de la
période de garantie de 1 an et pour un mois supplémentaire. Aucun codt ne sera facturé pour des réparations ou un
remplacement de ce genre.

Pour vos besoins d’entretien ou de réparations : Si vous avez de I'entretien a effectuer, consultez d’abord la section
intitulée « Dépannage » dans le manuel d'utilisation. Vous pouvez obtenir de I'assistance supplémentaire par courrier
électronique a l'adresse super@super-electric.com ou en communiquant avec le service a la clientéle au 1-800-
268-7622. S’assurer d’avoir sous la main les renseignements sur le produit (description de I'article et numéro du modéle).
Le service a la clientele est disponible entre 9h00 et 17h00, heure normale. Si des réparations électriques ou
mécaniques s’avéraient nécessaires au cours de la période couverte par la garantie, veuillez retourner I'appareil au
marchand ou l'envoyer par colis postal accompagné de tout accessoire reli€ au probléme, votre adresse et vos
coordonnées complétes, ainsi qu’une description du probléme encouru et une copie de votre preuve d’achat originale
a l'adresse suivante :

A /S Centre des réparations 280 Hillmount Road, Unit 1
Markham, ON
L6C 3A1
1-800-268-7622
www.super-electric.com

Risques d’expédition : En envoyant I'appareil au fabricant pour des réparations et/ou un remplacement, le propriétaire
accepte d’assumer tout risque associé au transport. Nous conseillons au propriétaire de prendre toutes les précautions
nécessaires pour protéger I'appareil contre les dommages. Pour votre protection, prenez soin de bien emballer le produit
pour I'expédition et faites-le assurer auprés du transporteur.

Service aprés garantie : Un tarif fixe est établi selon chaque modéle pour le service
hors garantie. Inclure 10,00 (dollars canadiens) pour les frais d'expédition de retour et
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les frais de manutention. Nous wvous informerons par courrier du colt de service et
nous vous demanderons de payer a I'avance pour la réparation ou le remplacement.
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